that, in the event of an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension

scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into

force on 18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions  2022  2021

Discount rate for scheme liabilities  4.30%  2.50%

Rate of increase in salaries   4.20%  3.15%

Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.90%  2.08%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in

mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  2022
Years

 2021
Years

Retiring today

Males  22.4  22.5

Females  24.9  24.7

Retiring in 20 years

Males  24.1  24.2

Females  26.7  26.6

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx
https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2022

 Connect Schools Academy Trust  61

21 Pension commitments (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Sensitivity analysis – net increase in liability

 At 31
August

2022

£

 At 31
August

2021

£

Discount rate +0.1%  (258,000)  (411,000)

Discount rate -0.1%  258,000  422,000

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  244,000  589,000

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (244,000)  (570,000)

CPI rate +0.1%  262,000  332,000

CPI rate -0.1%  (262,000)  (325,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:
  Fair value

at 31
August

2022
£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2021
£’000

Equities  7,249  7,359

Bonds  1,162  1,258

Property   870  624

Cash and other liquid assets  181  128

Other   1,740  1,805

Total market value of assets  11,202  11,174

Present value of scheme liabilities

Funded  (11,442)  (17,425)

Deficit in the scheme  (240)  (6,251)

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities are as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

Current service cost  (1,898)  (1,238)

Past service cost  26  —

Interest cost  (296)  (81)

Admin expenses   (21)  (20)

Total   (2,189)  (1,339)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation were as follows:

 2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

Defined benefit obligation at 1 September 2021  17,425  13,810

Current service cost  1,898  1,428

Interest cost  296  244

Employee contributions   219  190

Actuarial (gains) losses  (8,336)  1,881

Benefits paid  (50)  (220)

Past service costs  (10)  92

Defined benefit obligation at 31 August 2022  11,442  17,425

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2022

Connect Schools Academy Trust  62

21 Pension commitments (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Movements in the fair value of the Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Fair value of scheme assets at 1 September 2021 11,174 8,806

Interest income 26 163

Actuarial (losses) gains (1,176) 1,504

Expected return on assets 162 —

Employer contributions 868 751

Employee contributions 219 190

Benefits paid (50) (220)

Admin expense (21) (20)

Fair value of scheme assets at 31 August 2022 11,202 11,174

22 Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the board of Trustees

being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place

with organisations in which Trustees has an interest. All transactions involving such

organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Academy Trust

Handbook and with the Trust’s regulations and normal procurement procedures relating to

connected and related party transactions. The following related party transactions took place

in the financial period.